
5-3

D
P

400/410

Parts List for DP-400 / 410 Sheet No. 1/1
Rev.  No.  0

Maint. Class

Worn Casual

1 1-10  NF09703-0  SA, Head (7 pin) 1 Åõ  for DP400 Series

2 1-10  NF09701-0  SA, Head (9 pin) 1 Åõ  for DP410 Series

3 1-21  NF15701-0  SA, Motor, DC 1 Åõ

4 1-42  NF25701-0  SA, Solenoid 1 Åõ

5 1-49  NF34102-0  Mask, Ribbon 1 Åõ

6 1-52  NF37701-0  Cassette, Ribbon 1 Åõ Åõ

7 1-55  NF66701-0  SA, PCB, Main 1 Åõ

8 1-56  NF66702-0  SA, Sensor PE 1 Åõ

TITLE : Recommended Spare Parts List

Q'ty/
Unit

Part NamePart No.LocationItem
No. Remarks



5-4

D
P

400/410

DP-400 / 410

Drawing No. 1

Parts List & Location for General Assembly

Revision Up List

Sheet No. Rev.No. Date

1/4 0 Oct. 16.1997

2/4 0 Oct. 16.1997

3/4 0 Oct. 16.1997

4/4 0 Oct. 16.1997



5-5

D
P

400/410

A

A

B

B
C

C

16

17

54

58
4

8
33

3

44

36

25

24

39

13

46

7

7
23

1

4

45
43

32

29

6

60

4

37

42

27

8

28

9

4

50

12

15

47

53

22

14

49

10

1948

21

11
18

55

7

51

38 8

59

35

40

4

31
8

30

41

20

57

34
2

5

56

52

26



5-6

D
P

400/410

Parts List for DP-400 / 410 Sheet No. 1/4
Rev.  No.  0  

Location Part No. Part Name Q'ty/Unit Remarks

1-1  E01420-035  Screw, PH, M2Å ~3.5 (#3) 1

1-2  E00130-04  Screw, PH, M3Å ~4 1

1-3  E01420-025  Screw, PH, M2Å ~2.5(#3) 3

1-4  E11130-05  Screw, PHT(ST), M3Å ~5 7

1-5  E11226-05  Screw, PHT(PT), M2.6Å ~5 1

1-6  E60315-00  E-Ring, 1.5 1

1-7  E60330-00  E-Ring, 3 3

1-8  E60340-00  E-Ring, 4 4

1-9  NE24104-0  Residual, PF 1

1-10  NF09703-0  SA, Head (7pin) 1  for DP400 Series

1-10  NF09701-0  SA, Head (9pin) 1  for DP410 Series

1-11  NF10201-0  Gear, Worm 1

1-12  NF10202-0  Wheel, Worm 1

1-13  NF10203-0  Pulley, Drive, Carriage 1

1-14  NF10701-0  SA, Pulley, Idle 1

1-15  NF10205-0  Gear, Reduction, Drive 1

1-16  NF12004-0  Shaft, Carriage 1

1-17  NF12005-0  Guide, Carriage 1

1-18  NF14102-0  Holder, Worm 1

1-19  NF14201-0  Carriage 1

TITLE : General Assembly
Drawing No. 1

PH, M2 x 3.5 (#3)

PH, M3 x 4

PH, M2 x 2.5 (#3)

PHT(ST), M3 x 5

PHT(ST), M2 x 6.5



5-7

D
P

400/410

Parts List for DP-400 / 410 Sheet No. 2/4
Rev.  No.  0  

Location Part No. Part Name Q'ty/Unit Remarks

1-20  NF23604-0  Spring, Contact 1

1-21  NF15701-0  SA, Motor, DC 1

1-22  NF16701-0  SA, Belt, Timing 1

1-23  NF19101-0  Felt 1

1-24  NF20201-0  Gear, Reduction, PF 1

1-25  NF20701-0  SA, Gear, Idle 1

1-26  NF20203-0  Gear 1, Drive, PF 1

1-27  NF20204-0  Gear 2, Drive, PF 1

1-28  NF21201-0  Bushing, PF 1

1-29  NF21901-0  Washer, Slide 1

1-30  NF22004-0  Shaft, PF 1

1-31  NF22501-0  Roller, PF 1

1-32  NF23601-0  Spring, Latch, PF 1

1-33  NF23602-0  Spring, Earth 1

1-34  NF23603-0  Spring, Armature, PF 1

1-35  NF23901-0  Spring, Roller, Pressure 1

1-36  NF24101-0  Armature, PF 1

1-37  NF24104-0  Sheet, Guide, Paper 1

1-38  NF24105-0  Platen 1

1-39  NF24106-0  Cover, Gear 1

TITLE : General Assembly
Drawing No. 1



5-8

D
P

400/410

Parts List for DP-400 / 410 Sheet No. 3/4
Rev.  No.  0  

Location Part No. Part Name Q'ty/Unit Remarks

1-40  NF24201-0  Guide L, Paper 1

1-41  NF24202-0  Guide U, Paper 1

1-42  NF25701-0  SA, Solenoid 1

1-43  NF29202-0  Latch, PF, Friction 1

1-44  NF30201-0  Gear, Reduction, Ribbon 1

1-45  NF30202-0  Gear, Drive, Ribbon 1

1-46  NF32201-0  Shaft, Drive, Ribbon 1

1-47  NF33601-0  Spring, Lever, CC 1

1-48  NF34101-0  Plate, Change, Color 1

1-49  NF34102-0  Mask, Ribbon 1

1-50  NF34103-1  Lever, Change, Color 1

1-51  NF34104-0  Plate, Ribbon 1

1-52  NF37701-0  Cassette, Ribbon 1

1-53  NF44102-0  Cover, Head 1

1-54  NF44701-0  SA, Frame, Main 1

1-55  NF66701-0  SA, PCB, Main 1

1-56  NF66702-0  SA, Sensor, PE 1

1-57  T6115-01  Roll Pressure 1

1-58  T6194-01  Spring Color Change 1

1-59  NF33602-0  Spring, Plate, Ribbon 1

TITLE : General Assembly
Drawing No. 1



5-9

D
P

400/410

Parts List for DP-400 / 410 Sheet No. 4/4
Rev.  No.  0  

Location Part No. Part Name Q'ty/Unit Remarks

1-60  NE39101-0  Cushion, Cassette, Ribbon 1

TITLE : General Assembly
Drawing No. 1


